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United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Document Control Desk 
Washington, DC 20555 

Gentlemen: 

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
INSPECTION REPORT NOS. 50-272/90-22 & 50-311/90-22 
MISAPPLICATION OF 10CFR50.59 RELATIVE TO THE REPAIR 
OF THE NO. 23 CONTAINMENT FAN COIL UNIT (CFCU) 
SALEM GENERATING STATION 
UNITS 1 & 2 
DOCKET NOS. 50-272 & 50-311 

Public Service Electric and Gas (PSE&G) hereby transmits its 
response to the.Notice of Violation as requested in your 
transmittal letter dated Ma~ch 17, 1992. 

The Attachment to this letter contains the NRC's Notice of 
Violation, specific to subject concern, as described in 
Appendix A of the subject Inspection Report. 

Should you have any question in regard to this letter, do not 
hesitate to call. 

Attachment 

9205220001 920514 
~DR ADOCK 05000272 

PDR 

/ 

Sincerely, 

_,/ /-: 
/-·:,/~i/?//··~!//L:-C~-·~-.::-~-·-
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C Mr. T. T·. Martin, Administrat6r :... Region I 
u. s. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
475 Allendale Road · 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 

Mr. J. C. Stone, Licensing Project Manager - Salem 
u.-s. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
One White Flint North 
11555 Rockville Pike 
Rockville, MD 20852 

Mr. T. P. Johnson (809) · 
USNRC Senior Resident Inspector 

Mr. X. Tosch, Chief 
NJ Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Environmental Quality 
Bureau of Nuclear Engineering 
CN 415 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

SS. 

COUNTY OF SALEM 

s. LaBruna, being duly sworn according to law deposes and says: 

I am Vice President - Nuclear Operations of Public Service 

Electric and Gas Company, and Fs such, I firtd the matters set 

forth in our letter dated MAY l 1 1992 , concerning the 

Salem Unit Nos. 1 and 2 and Hope Creek Generating Stations, are 

true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 

? 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me 

1992 'L Ii i,/ I //J11 this I 11 .__ day of · " LtL<.,J 
~~1-----, . -

New Jersey 
,_. 

My Commission expires on 

SHERRY L. CAGLE 
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY 
My Commission Expires March 5, 1997 
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NRC INSPECTION REPORT 
NOS. 50-272/90-22 & 50-311/90-22 

NRC STATEMENT OF VIOLATION 

As a result of the inspection conducted oh August 16, 1990 -
October 1, 1990, and in accordance with "General Statement of 
Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions", 10CFR2, 
Appendix c (Enforcement Policy 1990), the following violation was 
identified. 

lOCFR Part 50.59 permits the licensee to make changes to the 
facility and to procedures without prior NRC approval provided 
that the change does not involve an Unreviewed Safety Question 
(USQ). A written safety evaluation which provides the basis for 
the determination that a USQ is not involved must be completed 
and maintained. 

* * * 
Contrary to the above, as of May 25, 1990, a Belzona 11 R11 metal 
non-ASME code repair of the number 23 containment fan cooling 
unit was performed, and no safety evaluation existed documenting 
why no USQ was involved with this change. 

* * * 
This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement I). 

PSE&G'S RESPONSE 

PSE&G agrees that the evaluation written for the subject Belzona 
"R" coating _application to the tube sheet of No. 23 CFCU, did not 
clearly justify the .acceptability of-the repair, within the 
requirements of 10CFR50.59, therefore, PSE&G believes that a more 
detailed 10CFR50.59 Applicability Review should have been ~ritten 
documenting the acceptability of the repair. 

BACKGROUND 

On May 12, 1990, Salem Unit 2 No. 23 Containment Fan Coil Unit 
was out of service for preventative.maintenance, when the service 
water side of the motor cooler was opened for inspection. The 
inspection revealed .125 11 to .250 11 pitting on the tube sheet; as 
a result a Deficiency Report was written. The pitting on the· 
1.5'' thick, 316 Stainless steel tube sheet was not below the 
minimum wall thickness of .905" and could therefore have been 
returned to service with no further action. The deficiency 
report was dispositioned by the Technical Department with a 
recommendation that Belzona "R" metal be applied to build up the 
pitted areas to the original thickness, followed by a coating of 
bitumastic coal tar to prevent additional corrosion. Procedure 
DE-AP.ZZ-0008 (Q) was used to perform the 10CFR50.59 
App~icability Review. 
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In performing-the 10CFR50.59 Applicability Review, the system 
engineer answered -"NO" to the three screening questions, thereby 
concluding that a 10CFR50.59 Safety Evaluation (USQ 
determination) was not required for the repair. The engineer 
documented the SAR and Technical Specification sections which had 
been reviewed and that the repair did not change the design, 
function or intent of the coolers. Although the level of 
documentation supporting the conclusions reached was 
insufficient, the disposition of the Deficiency Report did 
discuss the approved procedure which was to be used to apply the 
Belzona "R" metal. 

The 10CFR50.59 Applicability Review did not specifically discuss: 
(1) potential interactions of the material on the system, and 
(2) the.effects of the coating ap~lication on the heat transfer. 
capability of the motor cooler. The evaluation performed by the 
system engineer should have specifically addressed these issues. 
Although not referenced by the system engineer, an Engineering 
Evaluation did exist which approved the use of the Belzona "R" 
metal for use in the system. Subsequent reviews have reaffirmed 
the acceptability of Belzona "R" metal for use in the Service 
Water System relative to potential system interactions. A 
significant amount of the service water system consists of piping 
which is coated, by design, to prevent corrosion. Subsequent 
reviews of the heat transfer design calculations for the motor 
coolers revealed that the tube sheet was not considered as part 
of the heat transfer surface. (Generically speaking, in a heat 
exchanger of this type and application, the tube sheet is not 
considered a heat transfer surface in the heat transfer 
calculation.) This additional -information should have been 
specifically discussed in the evaluation performed to document 
the' acceptability of the repair within the requirements of 
10CFR50.59. 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN' 

As noted in your letter, dated March 17, 1992, concerning this 
issue, PSE&G has revised the procedure, which governs our 
10CFR50.59 Safety Evaluation Process. The old procedure, 
DE-AP.ZZ-0008(Q), was replaced by NC.NA-AP.ZZ-0059(Q) (NAP-59), 
"lOCFR50.59 Reviews and Safety Evaluations." NAP-59 is the 
procedure which presently describes the process used by PSE&G to 
review changes, tests or experiments against the requirements of 
10CFR50.59 and to perform 10CFR50.59 Safety Evaluations (USQ 
determinations) when required. NAP-59 was-written to include the 
guidance found in NSAC 125 and to more clearly define the 
detailed review required for both-the 10CFR50.59 Review and 
Safety Evaluation. This procedure was implemented on 
November 1, 1990. NAP-59 incorporates a screening process to 
determine if a 10CFR50.59 Safety Evaluation (USQ determination) 
is required. (The old procedure, DE-AP.ZZ-0008(Q), utilized a 
similar screening process.) 
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10CFR50.59 APPLICABILITY REVIEW PROCESS 

The 10CFR50.59 Applicability Review must be performed by a qualified 
individual and receive a peer review. The peer reviewer is required 
to verify the determination made in. the 10CFR5.0. 59 Applicability 
Review. The 10CFR50.59 Applicability-Review must then receive a 
supervisory review and approval. The screening process requires the 
preparer initially to answer the following three questions: 

1. Does the proposal change the facility as described in the Safety 
Analysis Report (SAR)? 

2. Does the proposal change the procedures as described iri the SAR? 

3. Does the proposal involve a test or experiment not described 
in the SAR? 

If.the answers to all three. screening questions are clearly concluded 
to be "NO", then the change is categorized as not requiring a 
10CFR50. 59 Safety Evaluati_on (USQ determination) . 

In light of your concern over the subject 10CFR50.59 Applicability 
Review conclusion, further discussion of the guidance found in NAP-5.9 
relative to the first of the screening questions, .may be warranted. · 
NAP-59 defines "Changes in the Facility as Described in the SARi' as 
modifications that.affect the design, function or method of performing 
the function of a structure, system or component (SSC) described in· 
the SAR. These changes are not limited to structures, systems or 
components specifically described in the SAR, since changes to 
_components not specifically described in the SAR can affect the design 
or operation of systems or components that are described irt the SAR. 
In the description of the proposal of a change, NAP-59 states that a 
discussion of the applicable design, operation and regulatory 
requirements that relate to the 10CFR50.59 Review and Safety 
Evaluation should be included. 

In addition, NAP-59 states that when determining whether or not a 
proposed change alters the design, function, or method of performing 
the function of a SSC as described in the SAR, an engineering· 
evaluation and a thorough uriderstanding of the design basis of the 
system involved are essential. Examples of questions which should be 
considered include the following: · 

Does the change add or delete an automatic or manual feature 
of the SSC? 

Does the change convert a feature that was automatic to manual 
or vice versa? 

Does the change introduce an unwanted or unreviewed system 
interaction, either upon implementation, after aging or after 
a malfunction? 
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Does the change alter the seismic or environmental 
qualification of the SSC? 

Does the change affect the quality group classification of the 
ssc?· 

NAP-59 requires the preparer to clearly-document the extent and 
details of the review conducted, which l.ead to the answers of the 
three screening questions. This documentation must be clear and 
auditable, such that another individual or outside organization 
reviewing the information can clearly verify the conclusions that 
were reached. 

NAP-59 also requires that if it cannot be clearly determined 
whether or not 10CFR50.59 is applicable to a proposed change, it 
shall be assumed that lOCFRS0.59 is applicable and that a 
10CFR50.59 Safety Evaluation is required. 

The 10CFR50.59 Applicability Review Process has been 
independently assessed by the Nuclear Safety Review Group on an 
annual basis since NAP-59 was implemented. This assessment was 
conducted by reviewing a statistically significant sampling of 
completed 10CFR50.59 Applicability Reviews, where it was 
determined that 10CFR50.59 was not applicable. Two such reviews 
have been conducted to date. One in the winter of 1990 and the 
next in the winter of 1991. The findings and recommendations 
from the reviews were fed back to the responsible organizations 
to ensure the consistent application of the process. · PSE&G 
expects to continue these independent assessments, as needed, on 
a frequency commensurate with the results of assessments 
conducted. 

The procedural guidance and documentation requirements provided 
in NAP-59, combined with the peer review, supervisory review, and 
the independent assessment of the screening process by our 
Nuclear Safety Review Group, provides sufficient assurance that 
changes, tests, or experiments, that are screened from 10CFR50.59 
applicability, and therefore from the requirement to prepare a 
safety evaluation, will receive an adequate evaluation and 
engineering safety review.· Accordingly the process in place 
provides sufficient asscirance to preclude evaluations from being 
approved, where the acceptability of the modification within the 
requirements of 10CFR50.59 was not clearly established, such as 
the subject evaluation. 

Based on PSE&G's independent assessments of the 10CFR50.59 
Program, and the feedback from NRC Inspectors, who have reviewed 
PSE&G's 10CFR50.59 Program, PSE&G submits that this is an 
isolated case of a missed application of 10CFR50.59. PSE&G 
believes that the appropriate procedural and administrative 
controls are in place to assure that PSE&G adequately complies 
with the requirements of 10CFR50.59. 
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